

No. 10-56739

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE I; JOHN DOE II; JOHN DOE III, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
PROPOSED CLASS MEMBERS; AND GLOBAL EXCHANGE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NESTLÉ, U.S.A., INC.; ARCHER DANIELS MIDLAND COMPANY; AND
CARGILL INCORPORATED,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, CASE NO. C-05-5133-SVW
THE HONORABLE STEPHEN V. WILSON, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND THE NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD
SHELDON GILBERT
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Tele: (202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

PETER B. RUTLEDGE
Counsel of Record
215 Morton Avenue
Athens, GA 30605
Tele: (706) 850-5870
borut@uga.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY, INTEREST AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLENARY REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE CONFUSION AND INTER-CIRCUIT CONFLICTS CREATED BY THE PANEL OPINION THREATEN TO MIRE AMERICAN COMPANIES IN ENDLESS LITIGATION DESIGNED TO DAMAGE THEIR REPUTATIONS AND TO EXTRACT SETTLEMENTS.	3
A. The panel’s decision threatens to have a profound impact on pending ATS litigation and to invite a wave of new ATS litigation in this Circuit.	8
B. The panel’s decision threatens to mire companies in endless litigation designed to tarnish their reputations, to burden them with discovery and to extract settlements.....	12
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbass v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-CV-1186-LMB (E.D. Va.).....	11
<i>Adhikari v. Daoud & Partners</i> , No. 09-CV-1237, 2013 WL 4511354 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2013).....	11
<i>Al-Shimari v. CACI, Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-CV-827-GBL, 2013 WL 3229720 (E.D. Va. June 25, 2013), <i>appeal pending</i> No. 13-2162 (4th Cir.).....	11
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	4
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3-4
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler AG</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>rev’d sub nom. Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , No. 11-965 (U.S. Jan. 14, 2014).....	9
<i>Ben-Haim v. Neeman</i> , No. 13-1522, 2013 WL 5878913 (3d Cir. Nov. 4, 2013) (unpub. mem.)	5
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Dacer v. Estrada</i> , No. C 10–04165 WHA, 2013 WL 5978101 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2013)	9
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , No. 11-965, (U.S. Jan. 14, 2014)	4-5
<i>Daobin v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 8:11-CV-01538-PJM (D. Md.).....	11
<i>Doe v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-2449 (N.D. Cal.).....	11
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>rehearing en banc granted and appeal dismissed</i> , 403 F.3d 708 (2005)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases (cont'd)

Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011), *judgment vacated*, 527 Fed. Appx. 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (unpub.).....10, 16

Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 527 Fed. Appx. 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (unpub.)..... 10-11, 16

Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo, 544 U.S. 336 (2005)17

Giraldo v. Drummond Co., No. 2:09-CV-1041-RDP, 2013 WL 3873960 (N.D. Ala. July 25, 2013), *appeal pending* No. 13-15503 (11th Cir.).....11

In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute and S’holder Derivative Litig., No. 08-1916-MDL, 2013 WL 475719 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2013).....11

In re South African Apartheid Litig., Nos. 02 MDL 1499 (SAS) *et al.*, 2013 WL 6813877 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 2013).....16

Institute of Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Soc., 725 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2013)9

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), *aff’d on other grounds*, 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....5, 16

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)*passim*

Korber v. Bundesrepublik Deutschland, No. 12-3269, 2014 WL 68142 (7th Cir. Jan. 9, 2014)5

Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL, 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....11

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC, 293 F.R.D. 138 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases (cont'd)

Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp., 381 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 2005), *appeal pending*, No. 10-55515 (9th Cir.).....9

Penaloza v. Drummond Co., No. 2:13-cv-393-RDP (N.D. Ala.)..... 11

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc., 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....*passim*

Rio Tinto, PLC v. Sarei, 133 S. Ct. 1995 (2013)5

Saldana v. Occidental Petroleum Corp., No. 12-55484 (9th Cir.).....9

Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC, 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002), *remanded*, 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)..... 15

Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC, 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011), *rev'd*, 133 S. Ct. 1995 (2013), *dismissal affirmed*, 722 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir.)..... 4-5

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....*passim*

Sun v. China Petroleum & Chem. Corp., No. 2:13-cv-05355-BRO-E (C.D. Cal.)9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....2

Other Authorities

Gary B. Born & Peter B. Rutledge, *International Civil Litigation in United States Courts* (5th ed. 2011)14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

Brief for Appellees/Cross-Appellants in *Romero v. Drummond Co.*, Nos. 07-14040DD, 07-14356-D (11th Cir.).....14

Convention of 18 March 1970 on the Taking of Evidence Abroad in Civil or Commercial Matters: Status Table, *available at* http://www.hcch.net/index_en.php?act=conventions.status&cid=82.....14

Daniel Diskin, Note, *The Historical and Modern Foundations for Aiding and Abetting Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute*, 47 Ariz. L. Rev. 805 (2005).....17

Jonathan C. Drimmer & Sarah R. Lamoree, *Think Globally, Sue Locally: Trends and Out-of-Court Tactics in Transnational Tort Actions*, 29 Berkeley J. Int'l L. 456 (2011)2

Malcolm Fairbrother, *Colombia, Human Rights and U.S. Courts: An Interview with Daniel Kovalik* (April 25, 2002), *available at* <http://ias7.berkeley.edu/Events/spring2002/04-25-02-kovalik/index.html>.....13

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)3

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)7

Gary C. Hufbauer & Nicholas K. Mitrokostas, *Awakening Monster: The Alien Tort Statute of 1789* (2003)15

Joshua Kurlantzick, *Taking Multinationals to Court: How the Alien Tort Act Promotes Human Rights*, 21 World Pol. J. 60 (2004).....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

Deborah Orr, <i>Slave Chocolate?</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (Apr. 24, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.forbes.com/forbes/2006/0424/096.html	12
Press Release, Campaign to Stop Killer Coke, <i>Coke Hit With New Charges</i> <i>of Murder, Rape, Torture</i> (Mar. 1, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.organicconsumers.org/articles/article_20311.cfm	13
Shell Pays Compensation in Nigeria, <i>Economist</i> (June 13, 2009)	17
